
 

WEBER COUNTY PLANNING DIVISION 
 

Administrative Review Meeting Agenda 
 

 
 

December 6, 2023 

   4:00 p.m. 
 

 

 

1. Minutes:  November 15, 2023 
2. Administrative Items 

DR2023-09 – A request for design review approval of a new take-out restaurant named Sawasdee Thai. The 
interior of unit number four of the Little Bear Condominiums will be remodeled with new restaurant 
equipment and a new sign will be attached to the building.  Planner: Felix Lleverino 
 
 

 

Adjourn 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting will be held in Public Works Conference Room, in the Weber Center, 2nd Floor Suite240, 2380 Washington Blvd, Ogden 
Utah 84401 

 

*Public comment may not be heard during administrative items. Please contact 

thePlanningDivision Project Manager at 801-399-8374 before the meeting if you have 
questions or comments regarding an item* 

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, persons needing auxiliary services for these meetings should call 
the Weber County Planning Commission at 801-399-8374 

 

 

 

 
 



ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW 

1 

 

 

 

Minutes of November 15, 2023, Administrative Review Hearing, held in the Weber County Planning Division Office, 2380 

Washington Blvd., Suite 240, Ogden UT, commencing at 2:00 p.m. 

 

 
Staff Present: Rick Grover, Planning Director; Steve Burton, Principal Planner;  Planner; June Nelson, Secretary 

 

1. Minutes: November 1, 2023 Approved 
2. Administrative Items 

2.1 UVV091923: Consideration and action on a request for final subdivision approval of Valley Center Estates 2nd 
amendment consisting of 4 lots, located at 5461 E 2300 N, Eden Planner: Steve Burton 

 

This application was accepted for review on September 19, 2023. The purpose of the proposal is to adjust lot boundaries 
within the Valley Center Estates Subdivision so that the applicant has more area for a septic drain field for the Eden 
Commercial Hub. This project is located along the mixed-use commercial and multi-family residential street within the Old 
Town Eden Form Based Zoning street regulating plan. 

 
 

Staff recommends final approval of Valley Center Estates 2nd amendment, consisting of 4 lots. This recommendation for 
approval is subject to all applicable review agency requirements and the following condition: 

1. A note be placed on the plat that addresses the 60 foot road dedication at the time of review. 
 

This recommendation is based on the following findings: 

1. The proposed subdivision conforms to the Ogden Valley General Plan. 
2. The proposed subdivision complies with all previous approvals and the applicable County ordinances. 

 
 

Director Grover approved this item with the conditions and findings in this staff report. 
 
 

 
Adjourned  

Respectfully Submitted, 
June Nelson 
Lead Office Specialist        
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Synopsis 

Application Information 

Application Request: DR2023-09 – A request for design review approval of a new take-out restaurant named 
Sawasdee Thai. The interior of unit number four of the Little Bear Condominiums will be 
remodeled with new restaurant equipment and a new sign will be attached to the building. 

Meeting Date: Tuesday, December 4, 2023 
Type of Decision:  Administrative 
Applicant: Lane Rubin 
Owner:  Boon Aum LLC Pinyaporn Rubin  

Property Information 

Approximate Address: 2612 North Hwy 162, Eden, UT, 84310 
Project Area: Approximately 480 square feet 
Zoning: CV-2 
Existing Land Use: Commercial 
Proposed Land Use: Commercial 
Parcel ID: 22-320-0004 
Township, Range, Section: Township 7 North, Range 1 East, Section 34 

Adjacent Land Use 

North: Commercial South: Commercial 
East: Commercial West:  Commercial 

Staff Information 

Report Presenter: Felix Lleverino 
 flleverino@webercountyutah.gov 
 801-399-8767 
Report Reviewer: SB 

Applicable Ordinances 

 Weber County LUC Title 104, Chapter 20 – Commercial Zones (CV-2) Zone 
 Weber County LUC Title 108, Chapter 1 - Design Review 
 Weber County LUC Title 108, Chapter 16 – Ogden Valley Outdoor Lighting 
 Weber County LUC Title 110, Chapter 2 – Ogden Valley Signs 

Summary and Background  

The applicant is requesting design review approval for the Thai Sawasnee take-out restaurant that will occupy an existing 
480-square-foot building within the Eden Center. Before the business may begin operations, the owners will perform an 
interior remodel with the addition of new cooking and food preparation equipment. This proposal includes the installation of 
a new business sign that will be attached to the front of the building, above the main entrance.  

Considering that this is an existing structure within an existing commercial site with adequate parking and landscaping, further 
site improvements are not required. 

Analysis  

Design Review: The CV-2 Zone requires a design review (as outlined in LUC §108-1) to ensure that the general design, layout, 
and appearance of commercial sites and buildings are orderly and harmonious with the surrounding neighborhood. 

The land use table within the CV-2 zone code lists a restaurant business as a “Permitted Use” as stated in Section 104-20-3. 

Land use Authority: The Weber County Planning Director is designated as the land use authority over this proposal because 
it has a total footprint of less than 10,000 sq. ft. and the impact area is less than 1 acre. The Planning Director shall consider 

 
Staff Report to Weber County Planning Division 

Weber County Planning Division 

 

flleverino
Text Box
December 6, 2023



Page 2 of 4 
 

applicable codes and impose conditions that mitigate deficiencies if necessary. This review will address the following 
standards outlined in LUC 108-1-4: 

 Considerations relating to traffic safety and traffic congestion: 

o The Eden Center complex is designed to facilitate visitor ship with hard surface angled parking 
accommodations located along 2500 North and additional parking to the side and rear of the 
commercial complex.  

o This restaurant is designed for pick-up and delivery. 

 Considerations relating to outdoor advertising: 

o The owner intends to affix a PVC wall sign attached to the front of the building that measures 
19” tall by 48” wide or 6.32 square feet. The sign will centered above the main front door 
entrance. The sign plan is attached as Exhibit C. The Ogden Valley Sign Code allows for one 
business sign per frontage. In this circumstance, the maximum sign size is 101 square feet. 

 Considerations relating to building and site layout: 

o Building four is positioned in a row of seven structures that make up the Eden Center. The 
patrons will be able to use the boardwalk that is ADA-accessible from the north side. 

 Considerations relating to landscaping: 

o No additional landscaping is required, the site is well established with turf grass, planting, 
ground cover, and an automatic irrigation system. 

 Considerations relating to prior development concept plan approvals associated with any rezoning 
agreement, planned commercial or manufacturing rezoning, or planned residential unit development 
approval: 

o When this property was zoned commercial it did not include a development agreement. The 
Eden Center does have a maintenance agreement for the detention facility. The HOA is 
responsible for the detention facility. 

 Considerations relating to utility easements, drainage, and other engineering questions:  

o The County Engineering Department has no further requirements or issues related to the 
proposal.  

 Other considerations:  

o The Weber Fire District approves with the condition that the owner submit a plan for the range 
hood suppression system and alarm. The Planning Division will require that the owner obtain a 
business license each year and that the owners keep the site in order. The County Engineering 
Department finds that the appropriate number of parking spaces exists. The County Engineering 
Department has no concerns with the interior remodel or the business operation. 

Conformance to the General Plan 
 

Page 33, Development Goal #1 of The Ogden Valley General Plan supports commercial areas downtown to create walkable 
interconnected village areas. 
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Staff Recommendation 

The Planning Division recommends approval of the Sawasdee take-out restaurant within the Little Bear Complex also known 
as the Eden Center located at 2612 North Hwy 162, Eden. Approval of file# DR 2023-09 is subject to all review agency 
requirements, and the following conditions: 

1. A design review amendment is necessary for all site expansions and additions. 
2. The owners maintain the site in an orderly fashion 
3. The owner keeps a valid business license 
4. The owner shall abide by all Weber-Morgan Health Department requirements. 

The recommendation for approval is based on the following findings: 

1. The proposal complies with applicable County codes. 
2. The proposed project complies with the Weber County Review Agency requirements.  
3. The proposed project conforms to the Ogden Valley General Plan. 

Exhibits 

A. Narrative 
B. Floor Plan 
C. Site Plan 
D. Sign Plan 
E. Site Photos  
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Area Map 

  

 

 

 



PLAN REVIEW NOTICE 
 
 

Weber-Morgan Health Department has reviewed plans and specifications for the remodel of the following 

food service establishment: 

 
Establishment Name: Sawasdee Thai in Eden     

 

Establishment Address 2612 N HWY162 #4   

 

City/State/Zip Code: Eden, UT 84310 

 

Current Date: 11.30.23 

 

Owner/Manager/Developer: Lane Rubin 

 

Plans Have Been Approved:  Yes 

 
 The plans have been approved under the following stipulation(s):  

 

- Emails and additional documentation provided to this office adequately address the plan review 

questions and issues raised by the Weber-Morgan Health Department. 

-Any equipment that is connected to a water line that does not have adequate backflow protection 

must be equipped with backflow protection that meets the standards of the Utah amendments to 

the 2018 International Plumbing Code (i.e. RPZ, 1022s on all incoming water lines to beverage 

dispensers, etc.) 

- Air gaps are required for drain lines of fridges, 3- compartment sinks or any other sinks that are 

used for food prep. 

-Any items of concern in the Risk and Operational Assessments will be addressed prior to 

opening.  

-This facility must pass a pre-opening inspection before opening.  

- Cat 2 permit fee will need to be paid before pre-opening can be scheduled.  

-Basement not finished can only be used for storage, if facility plans to prep food it will need to 

meet the standards of R392-100 Food Service Sanitation Rule. 

 
Chemical Dispenser Note: 

 
-If chemical dispensers are installed they must be installed in accordance with the Utah Plumbing Code (2018 

IPC with Utah Amendments). 

-Chemical dispensers shall connect to a separate, dedicated water supply separate from any sink faucet. 

-Chemical dispensers connected to a water line must be tested and labeled with an ASME A112.1.2 or ASME 

A112.1.3 sticker indicating the dispensing unit acts as an air gap.  A dispensing system approved only as 

ASSE 1055B is not an approved air gap in Utah. 

 

 

Please address any questions and information to: 
 

  Cynthia Rudh 

Weber-Morgan Health Department 

477 23rd Street 

Ogden, UT 84401 

Telephone:    (801) 399-7144 

Fax number:   (801) 399-7160 
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Signage

• 19” x 48” sign to be centered above the entrance door.


• Material to be Vinyl lettering on PVC backing board
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